## RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE TOWN OF PITKIN 2025 BUDGET TO REFLECT SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

## RESOLUTION NO. 3 SERIES 2025

WHEREAS, Section 29-1-109, Colorado Revised Statutes, authorizes the Board of Trustees of the Town of Pitkin to approve supplemental appropriations after the adoption of the annual budget; and

WHEREAS, in 2024 the Board of Trustees had unanticipated expenditures for Parks and Recreation in the amount of \$1,100.00; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Town of Pitkin's original 2025 budget did not take into account the depletion of the Parks and Recreation fund due to this expenditure; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Town of Pitkin had, prior to the approval of the expenditure, approved Parks and Recreation projects for 2025 totaling \$4,200.00; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town of Pitkin 2025 Parks and Recreation Budget shall be amended to reflect a supplemental appropriation in the amount of <u>\$1,100.00</u> to fund approved expenses for Parks and Recreation; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that these funds will be drawn from the General Fund, which currently holds \$618,988.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, pursuant to Section §29-1-106(3)(b), Colorado Revised Statutes, proper notice of this Resolution and the public meeting at which the resolution was approved, was provided by publication in the Gunnison Country Times on March 6, 2025.

READ, PASSED and ADOPTED this 17th day of March 2025.

TOWN OF PITKIN, COLORADO BOARD OF TRUSTEES, PITKIN, COLORADO

By:\_\_\_\_

Tom Gibb, Mayor pro tem

ATTEST:

Sara Gibb, Town Clerk